Retail Rights Offer closes Wednesday, 5 December 2018

Shortfall Bookbuild (if any) Friday, 7 December 2018

Final settlement of the retail Rights Offer and any new Securities issued under the Shortfall Bookbuild Tuesday, 11 December 2018

Allotment of the retail Rights Offer Securities and any new Securities issued under the Shortfall Bookbuild Wednesday, 12 December 2018

ASX quotation of the retail Rights Offer Securities and any new Securities issued under the Shortfall

Bookbuild
Thursday, 13 December 2018

Dispatch of holding statements for retail Rights Offer Securities  Friday, 14 December 2018

1. All dates and times are indicative only and subject to change. Unless otherwise specified, all times and dates refer to the Australian Eastern Daylight Time (AEDT)

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES

APPENDICES

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES

Appendix 1: Pro forma balance sheet¹

12 Growthpoint Properties Australia Property Acquisition & Equity Raising

$m 30-JUN-18

POST

BALANCE DATE

ADJUSTMENTS2 PRO FORMA

TRANSACTION

ADJUSTMENTS

PRO FORMA

($89m raised)3

PRO FORMA

($135m raised)4

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 31.5 31.5  31.5  31.5

Investment properties 3291.8 91.3  3,383.1  250.0  3,633.1  3,633.1

Other assets 151.3 151.3  151.3  151.3

Total assets 3,474.6   3,565.9   3,815.9  3,815.9

Liabilities

Borrowings 1197.6 125.1  1,322.7  177.6  1,500.2  1,454.3

Distributions payable 75.6 (75.6) 0.0  0.0  0.0

Derivative financial instruments 6.9 6.9  6.9  6.9

Other liabilities 37.5 37.5  37.5  37.5

Total liabilities 1,317.6   1,367.1   1,544.6  1,498.7

Net assets 2,157.0   2,198.8   2,271.3  2,317.2

Securities on issue (m) 675.4 13.3  688.7  25.7  714.4  727.7

NTA per Security ($) 3.19  3.19  3.18  3.18

Gearing5 33.9% 36.5% 38.8% 37.6%

1. All figures quoted exclude movements in value since 30 June 2018 except for the impact of the 30 June 2018 distribution and the associated distribution reinvestment plan, acquisitions after this date (including the

Acquisition) and therefore do not take into account movements in property values or derivatives in particular

2. Acquisition of 836 Wellington Road, West Perth, 2H18 distribution including Issue of Securities under the Distribution Reinvestment Plan and issue of Securities under employee long term incentive plan

3. Assumes 0% participation from non-GRT Securityholders